Defined benefit obligation at end of prior year (net discount rate) 256,300 284,693
Material movements in defined benefit obligation 5,338 13,229
Weighted for timing 2,669 6,614
Average benefit obligations 258,969 291,308
Discount rate 1.5% 1.5%
Calculated interest cost 3,885 4,370

Reconciliation of Expected Return on Assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 4,860 4,741
Employer contributions 14,489 11,470
Weighted for timing 7,244 5,735
Participant contributions 3,714 3,621
Weighted for timing 1,857 1,811
Benefit payments (17,793) (14,528)
Weighted for timing (8,897) (7,264)
Operating costs (918) (895)
Weighted for timing (459) (448)
Average expected assets 4,605 4,575
Discount rate 1.5% 1.5%
Calculated interest income 69 69

APPENDiCEs

80
FRNSW Annual Report 2020-21

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

   35

18. Current / non-current liabilities – provisions (cont’d)
Sensitivity Analysis

The defined benefit obligation for prospective benefits is presented on the following scenarios:

   New
Rate

Defined
Benefit

Obligation
Change in
Obligation

Percentage
change in
obligation   $'000 $'000

Discount rate 1% increase 2.9% 209,837 (28,637) -12.0%
  1% decrease 0.9% 275,681 37,207 15.6%

CPI inflation and salary Increase 1% increase 3.5% 274,705 36,230 15.2%
  1% decrease 1.5% 209,608 (28,867) -12.1%

Future expected claims 10% increase   243,694 5,219 2.2%
  10% decrease   233,255 (5,219) -2.2%

There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

Asset and liability matching strategies

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme has no matching strategies.

Funding arrangements and funding policy

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme is financially underwritten by the Crown (refer Note 1(h)(ii)(3)).

Expected contributions for the next reporting period

The fund will receive approximately $3.7 million in member contributions each year under the 2015 onwards
Award. Employer contributions are made to meet the cost of the benefits as they fall due (refer Note 1(h)(ii)(3)).

[…]

Payables   33,406  - 33,406 33,406  -  -
Lease
Liabilities   156,057 156,057  - 4,833 23,693 127,531
   189,463 156,057 33,406 38,239 23,693 127,531

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. FRNSW has no exposures to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity
contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information
below, for interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been
determined after taking into account the economic environment in which the FRNSW operates and the time frame
for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

FRNSW exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

  $'000
   -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

2021
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 199,057 (1,991) (1,991) 1,991 1,991

2020
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 178,238 (1,782) (1,782) 1,782 1,782

APPENDiCEs

88
FRNSW Annual Report 2020-21

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

   43

 Contingent liabilities

 Related party disclosure
Key management personnel (KMP) are considered to be any person(s) having authority and responsibility for
planning, directing and controlling the activities of FRNSW, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether
executive or otherwise).

Key management personnel compensation for the year:

  2021 2020
  $'000 $'000
Salaries 2,337 2,445
Non-monetary benefits 38 28
Termination benefits  - 410
Total remuneration 2,375 2,883